1. Introduction
The growing environmental concerns surrounding climate
change and the need to reduce greenhouse gas emissions have
driven the global refrigeration and air-conditioning industries
toward adopting more sustainable technologies [1]. Refrigerants
such as R134a, which have been in widespread use, are now be-
ing phased out due to their high global warming potential
(GWP) and environmental impact under international agree-

optimal nanoparticle combination (0.15g Al₂O₃ + 0.05g ZnO). Similarly, compressor power and work of compression were
notably reduced, demonstrating enhanced energy efficiency. The optimal mixture (COA0.15Z0.05) shows the highest coeffi-
cient of performance and reduced work of compression across all refrigerants. The study highlights that the hybrid nanoparticle
approach not only boosts the performance of these refrigerants but also contributes to lower energy consumption and improved
cooling efficiency.
Keywords: Global warming potential; Nanofluid; Vapour compression refrigeration system; Coefficient of performance
Vol. 46(2025), No. 3, 219‒227; doi: 10.24425/ather.2025.156588
Cite this manuscript as: Gouse, M., & Omprakash, B. (2025). Performance Analysis of R1234yf and R600a Refrigerant Mixtures with
Al₂O₃ and ZnO Nano- Additive Enhanced Compressor Oils as Alternatives to R134a. Archives of Thermodynamics, 46(3), 219−227
Gouse M., Omprakash B.
220
Nomenclature
Abbreviations and Acronyms
Al2O3 – aluminium oxide
COA0.05Z0.15 – compressor oil + Al2O3 0.05g + ZnO 0.15g
COA0.1Z0.1     – compressor oil + Al2O3 0.1g + ZnO 0.1g
COA0.15Z0.05 – compressor oil + Al2O3 0.15g + ZnO 0.05g
COA0.2 – compressor oil + Al2O3 0.2g
COZ0.2 – compressor oil + ZnO 0.2g
COP – coefficient of performance
FESEM – field emission electron microscope
GWP  ‒ global warming potential

(NRE) of various refrigerant mixtures with Al₂O₃ and ZnO na-
noparticle-enhanced compressor oils. For R134a, NRE in-
creased from 168 kJ/kg for the pure compressor oil (PCO) to
177 kJ/kg for the mixture COA0.15Z0.05, showing that the ad-
dition of nanoparticles significantly improves the refrigerant's
performance. R1234yf mixtures demonstrated a similar trend,
with NRE rising from 118 kJ/kg in PCO to 127 kJ/kg in
COA0.15Z0.05. This is due to the fact that adding Al₂O₃ and
ZnO nanoparticles increases heat absorption capacity, leading to
higher refrigeration effects. In contrast, R600a consistently dis-
played the highest NRE values among the refrigerants, starting
Table 3. Nomenclature of prepared samples.
Mixture composition Mixture composition
PCO Pure compressor oil
COA0.2 Compressor oil + Al2O3 0.2g
COAZ0.2 Compressor oil + ZnO 0.2g
COA0.1Z0.1 Compressor oil + Al2O3 0.1g + ZnO 0.1g
COA0.15Z0.05 Compressor oil + Al2O3 0.15g + ZnO 0.05g
COA0.05Z0.15 Compressor oil + Al2O3 0.05g + ZnO 0.15g
Table 4. A summary of the calculated mass and volume fractions is pro-